

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT, et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**COMMISSION ON STATE
MANDATES,**

Defendant and Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Case No. S262663

Third Appellate District, Case No. C080349
Sacramento County Superior Court,
Case No. 34-2014-80001842CUWMGDS
The Honorable Christopher E. Krueger, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

*SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)
Deputy Solicitor General
PAUL STEIN (SBN 184956)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PATTY LI (SBN 266937)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and
Respondent Department of Finance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	12
Introduction.....	12
Legal Background	16
A. The Constitution Allows Local Governments, Including Community College Districts, to Seek Reimbursement for State-Mandated Costs.....	16
B. The Districts That Manage and Operate Community Colleges Receive Most of Their Funding from State Appropriations and Local Property Taxes.....	20
C. The State Has Promulgated Both Operating Standards and Funding- Entitlement Conditions for Community College Districts	24
Statement of the Case	28
A. Commission Decision Granting Relief in Substantial Part.....	29
B. Trial Court Decision Affirming in Full.....	32
C. Court of Appeal’s Decision Reversing.....	33
Standard of Review.....	35
Summary of Argument	36
Argument.....	38
I. The Funding-Entitlement Conditions Do Not Qualify As Reimbursable State Mandates	38
A. Community College Districts Are Not Legally Compelled to Satisfy the Funding-Entitlement Conditions.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. No statute or executive order requires the districts to satisfy the funding-entitlement conditions.....	39
2. The court of appeal’s novel legal compulsion standard is flawed.....	42
B. The Districts Are Not Practically Compelled to Comply with the Funding-Entitlement Conditions	46
1. Assuming without deciding that local governments may bring practical compulsion claims, this Court’s <i>Kern</i> decision properly sets a high bar for proving such claims.....	46
2. Practical compulsion claims would pose substantial administrative difficulties for the Commission and courts	49
3. The districts have failed to show practical compulsion	55
II. Test Claim Pleading Requirements and the Rule Barring Duplicative Test Claims Are Mandatory, But Not Jurisdictional.....	60
A. For Good Reason, the Government Code Requires Claimants to Plead Test Claims with Specificity and Bars Duplicative Test Claims	61
B. By Misapplying These Procedural Rules, a Court Commits Reversible Error, But Not Jurisdictional Error	63
Conclusion	66
Appendix.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 181.....	43
<i>Cabell Huntington Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 101 F.3d 984.....	56
<i>Cal. School Boards Assn. v. California</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 713.....	17, 50
<i>California v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1234.....	64
<i>City of Alhambra v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 707.....	23, 44
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 290.....	65
<i>City of Sacramento v. California</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 51	passim
<i>County of Fresno v. California</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 482	51
<i>County of Los Angeles v. California</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46	19
<i>County of San Diego v. California</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68.....	17, 18, 65
<i>County of San Diego v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196.....	16, 39, 51
<i>County of Sonoma v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1264.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>De Vries v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 574.....	55
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 727.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 749.....	35
<i>Fort Bend County, Texas v. Davis</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 1843.....	63
<i>Grossmont Union High School Dist. v. State Dept. of Education</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 869.....	17
<i>Kabran v. Sharp Memorial Hosp.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 330.....	63, 64, 65, 66
<i>Kinlaw v. California</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326.....	18, 62
<i>McDonald v. Stockton Metropolitan Transit Dist.</i> (1973) 36 Cal.App.3d 436.....	44
<i>Murphy v. Nat. Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1461.....	50
<i>Nat. Federation of Independent Bus. v. Sebelius</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 519.....	51
<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Protection Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 798.....	64, 65
<i>San Diego Unified School Dist. v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 859.....	18, 19, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571.....	17
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> (2013) 568 U.S. 145.....	64
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 203.....	51
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 83.....	64
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Bd. of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen Gen. Committee of Adjustment, Central Region</i> (2009) 558 U.S. 67.....	65
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C.	
Former § 3302 (1990).....	56
Former § 3304, subd. (c) (1990).....	57
 California Session Laws	
Stats. 2002, ch. 1124, p. 7223.....	28
 Education Code	
§ 25430.12.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 35147.....	40
§ 48915, subd. (c).....	39
§ 52063.....	40
Former § 52065 (2003).....	43
§ 66010.4.....	24, 70
§ 66700.....	25
§§ 66720 et seq.	73
§ 66721.5.....	71
§§ 66730 et seq.	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 66732.....	71
§ 66736.....	70
§ 70901.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 70902.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 71000.....	24
§ 71090.....	25
§ 72208.....	70
§§ 74150 et seq.	21
§ 74265.5, subd. (c).....	70
§§ 76300 et seq.	35, 66, 69
§ 84750.4.....	23
§§ 84750.4 et seq.	44
§ 84751.....	23
 Government Code	
§ 8880.4.....	27
§ 8880.5.....	27
§ 17513.....	50
§ 17514.....	28, 50
§ 17516.....	18
§ 17519.....	16
§ 17521.....	18, 61, 66
§§ 17525 et seq.	17
§§ 17550 et seq.	18
§ 17551, subd. (c).....	28, 52
§ 17552.....	18, 66
§ 17553.....	18, 61, 65
§ 17556.....	19, 47
§ 17557, subd. (a)	20
Former § 17557, subd. (c) (2003).....	63
§ 17557, subd. (e)	62, 63
§ 17561.....	20
§ 17570, subd. (b)	52
§ 17581.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code § 2045.....	61
Welfare and Institutions Code § 6601, subd. (i).....	39
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article XIII, § 36	27
Article XIII A.....	17
Article XIII B, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII B, § 8, subd. (d).	16
Article XIII B, § 9, subd. (b)	47
Article XVI, § 8.....	23, 44, 45
 REGULATIONS	
California Code of Regulations, Title 2	
§ 1183.1, subd. (b)	18
Former § 1183, subd. (d)(1) (2003).....	61
 California Code of Regulations, Title 5	
§ 51000.....	40
§ 51002.....	68
§ 51004.....	68
§ 51006.....	34, 40, 68
§ 51008.....	69
§ 51010.....	31, 69
§ 51012.....	69
§ 51014.....	34, 69
§ 51016.....	34, 70
§ 51018.....	34, 70
§ 51020.....	34, 71
§ 51021.....	71
§ 51022.....	71
§ 51023.....	72
§ 51023.5.....	72
§ 51023.7.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 51024.....	72
§ 51025.....	34, 72
§ 51026.....	73
§ 51027.....	73
§ 51102.....	26, 27, 40, 55, 56, 58
§§ 53000 et seq.	69
§§ 53200 et seq.	72
§§ 53410 et seq.	25
§ 54220.....	73
§ 54626.....	31
§ 54702.....	70
§§ 55000 et seq.	25, 71
§§ 55020 et seq.	25, 68
§§ 55030 et seq.	25
§ 55051.....	71
§§ 55060 et seq.	25, 68
§ 55080.....	71
§§ 55180 et seq.	69
§§ 55500 et seq.	72
§ 55520.....	70
§ 55523.....	70
§ 55525.....	70
§ 58140.....	22
§ 58310.....	58
§ 58312.....	58, 70
§ 58316.....	58
§§ 58770 et seq.	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>An Aspiration for Excellence: Review of the System</i> <i>Office for the California Community Colleges</i> (2004) < https://tinyurl.com/y3hg7yj9 >.....	59
California Community Colleges, <i>Key Facts</i> , < https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Key-Facts >	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Community College Districts</i> < https://www.cccco.edu/Students/Find-a-College/Community-College-Districts >	21
<i>County Formation Cost Recovery Test Claim</i> (2013) No. 06-TC-02 < https://www.csm.ca.gov/matters/06-TC-02/Item4-StaffAnalysisandProposedSOD.pdf >	62
Department of Education, <i>Master Plan for Higher Education in California</i> (1960) < https://www.lib.berkeley.edu/uchistory/archives_exhibits/masterplan/MasterPlan1960.pdf >	22
Department of Finance, <i>Proposition 98 Certifications</i> < http://www.dof.ca.gov/Programs/Education/ >	27
Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>2019-2020 Budget: Higher Education Analysis</i> < https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2019/3946/higher-ed-analysis-022119.pdf >	21, 22
Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>A Look at Voter-Approval Requirements for Local Taxes</i> (2014) < https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2014/finance/local-taxes/voter-approval-032014.aspx >	22
Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>Community College Funding by Source</i> (2017) < https://lao.ca.gov/Education/EdBudget/Details/50 >	22
Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>Historical Review of Proposition 98</i> (2017) < https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2017/3526/review-prop-98-011817.pdf >	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Public Policy Institute of California, <i>Financing California’s Community Colleges</i> (2004) < https://www.ppic.org/publication/financing-californias-community-colleges >	21, 23, 24
State Auditor, <i>California Community College Accreditation</i> , Report No. 2013-123 (2014) < https://www.auditor.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2013-123.pdf >	58, 59
<i>Student-Centered Funding Formula</i> < https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/College-Finance-and-Facilities-Planning/Student-Centered-Funding-Formula >	23
<i>Vision for Success: Strengthening the California Community Colleges to Meet California’s Needs</i> (2019) < https://vision.foundationccc.org/ >	57
Winter, <i>History of the Junior College Movement in California</i> (1964) < https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED346902.pdf >	21
